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Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Macon LPC#: 1150305018 Region: 4 - Champaign
Location/Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: 12/16/2016 Time: From 2:30pm  To 3:10 pm  Previous Inspection Date:
Inspector(s): Laurie Rasmus Weather: Cloudy, @24F, S-SE 10 mph
No. of Photos Taken: # 16  Est. Amt. of Waste: 10 yds® Samples Taken: Yes # No X
Interviewed: Scott Hassler Complaint #: 20161216
Latitude: 39.993646 Longitude: -88.927038 Collection Point Description: - Dump site
(Example: Lat.: 41.26493 Long.: -89.38294) Collection Method: - Garmin GPS
Mr. Dustin Hassler Mr. Scott Hassler
Responsible Party 2153 E. Hampshire Road 2153 E. Hampshire Road
Mailing Address(es) [ \ar0q, IL 61756 Maroa, IL 61756
and Phone Number(s):
SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS
1 | 9@ CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS X
2. | 9 CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING X
3. | 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS L]
4. | 12(0) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD []
5. | 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING X
6. | 21(d) CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL OPERATION:
1) Without a Permit X
2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board X
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY WASTE
INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT AND X
7. | 21(e) REGULATIONS
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS IN ANY
8. | 21(p) OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(€]

Litter

)

Scavenging

3

Open Burning

4

Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters

®)

Proliferation of Disease Vectors

(6)

Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site

@)

Deposition of: (i) General Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(a); or (ii)
Clean Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(b)

X |O0OdXOX
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9. | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:
(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire []
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire []

10. | 55(k) NO PERSON SHALL:
(1) Cause or Allow Water to Accumulate in Used or Waste Tires []
(4) Transport Used or Waste Tires in Violation of the Registration and Placarding Requirements []

ELECTRONIC PRODUCTS RECYCLING AND REUSE ACT REQUIREMENTS

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A COVERED

ELECTRONIC DEVICE (CED) OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE WITH MUNICIPAL WASTE THAT L]
11. 95(a) IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL AT A LANDFILL

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF A CED OR OTHER ]
12. 95(b) LISTED DEVICE IN A SANITARY LANDFILL

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A CED OR OTHER

LISTED DEVICE WITH WASTE THAT IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL BY BURNING OR L]
13. 95(c) INCINERATION

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE BURNING OR INCINERATION OF X
14. 95(d) A CED OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND OPERATE A
15. | 812.101(a) | LANDFILL
16. | 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION
17. | 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A WASTE
HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND PERMIT AND/OR
18. | 809.302(a) MANIFEST

FAILURE TO FILE AN INITIAL FACLITY REPORT WITH THE AGENCY TO PROVIDE
19. | 815.201 INFORMATION CONCERNING LOCATION AND DISPOSAL PRACTICES OF THE FACILITY

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

APPARENT VIOLATION OF: ((J) PCB; ((J) CIRCUIT COURT
20. CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

21. | OTHER:

Informational Notes

1. [linois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.; and The Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 150/5 et seq.

2. lllinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.

3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal conclusions of the Agency
or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Full
text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21, subsection (k) of Section 55 of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable
either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of that Act or by complaint under Section 31 of that Act. Violation of the Electronic
Products Recycling and Reuse Act shall be enforceable by administrative citation under Section 20(k) of that Act, or referral to the Attorney
General, pursuant to Section 20(a) of that Act.

5.  This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and
(d); and Section 20(a) of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 150/20(a).

6.  Items marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

1 T I ™

o) a
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LPC #1150305018 - Macon County
Site/Locations: Maroa Twp/Hassler
FOS File

Inspector(s): Laurie Rasmus
Inspection Date: December 16, 2016

Inspection Report Narrative

This site was inspected on December 16, 2016 between 2:30 p.m. and 3:10 p.m.
by Laurie Rasmus (author of this report), representing the Macon County Environmental
Management Department (MCEMD). At the time of the inspection, weather conditions
consisted of cloudy skies and an air temperature near twenty-four degrees with south-
southeast winds of approximately ten miles per hour. Sixteen photographs were
recorded. Scott Hassler was interviewed. No samples were collected.

General Information /Property Ownership/Site History

This property rural, residential property of approximately 1.3 acres is addressed
as 2153 East Hampshire Road, Maroa and is in the Maroa Township of Macon County,
lllinois.

According to the Macon County Recorder’s Office, the property is owned by
David and Elaine Hughes. However, during the initial inspection on December 16,
2016, Scott Hassler said that he owned the property.

This initial inspection on December 16, 2016 was conducted after receiving a
report on December 16, 2016 from the Macon County Sheriff's Office (MCSO) that an
open dump/burn site was observed on the property. A MCSO deputy was reportedly on
the property as part of his investigation regarding an incident at another site (LPC
1150210002) in which Dustin Hassler was arrested for illegal dumping and in which a
Person’s Wanted was entered for Loyd R. Peterson. The MCSO report that describes
the investigation for LPC 115021002 and as it relates to this site (LPC 1150305018) is
included in this report as Attachment A. According to a press release on December 20,
2016 by the MCSO, Loyd R. Peterson surrendered himself to MCSO on the charge of
lllegal Dumping in regards to the incident at site LPC 1150210002.

Inspection Findings

As | drove onto the property’s driveway, | observed an accumulation of waste
that appeared to be open dumped on an area used for burning waste. | also observed a
man walking into the white garage on the property. After exiting my vehicle, | walked
toward the garage and met with the man near the entrance of the garage. | introduced
myself and explained that my visit was in response to a MCSO report of open dumping
at the property. In response to my questions, the man told me his name was Scott
Hassler, father of Dustin Hassler, and that he was the owner of the property. Also in
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response to my questions, Scott Hassler said that he was told by a deputy that his son
was tied to the investigation regarding open dumping on Grand Avenue (LPC
1150210002) but that he did not know anything further about the Grand Avenue site or
where the waste items in the accumulation on his property had originated. | explained
that it was expected that the site be cleaned-up and the waste properly disposed. Scott
Hassler said that he intended to clean-up the area and properly dispose of the waste. |
asked Mr. Hassler to keep any receipts for costs that may be incurred for submittal to
my office. | then explained that I intended to inspect the site. After concluding our
conversation, | walked to the site and Mr. Hassler went into the garage and was seen
driving from the property a few minutes later.

| observed the following points in regards to the site that appeared to serve as a
burn site for waste items that had been open dumped (photos 01 — 14):

e The accumulation of waste was approximately twenty feet east to west
and forty feet north to south and no more than four feet high at its highest
point.

e The base layer of the site (photos 01, 06, 09) appeared to primarily consist
of bare soil, scorched soil, ash and fines.

e General construction and/or demolition debris waste items (photos 01 -10,
13, 14), some of which appeared to be charred, were observed including
drywall, dimensional lumber, plywood, panels, carpeting and a toilet.

e Covered electronic devices appeared to have been disposed at the site by
open burning. Parts that appeared to be from covered electronic devices
(photos 13, 14), such as copper wiring, speakers and housing units were
observed. No less than one speaker unit, which did not appear to be
burned, was also appeared to be disposed at the site (photo 02 & others).

e Automotive parts (photos 02, 03, 05, 10, 13, 14) appeared to be disposed
and burned at the site. Waste items observed included metal pipes, metal
wiring of the type used in automotive upholstery and various metal parts
that appeared to be from automobiles.

e Household furnishings, which appeared to be disposed at the
accumulation included broken mirrors (photos left side of 03, 12), a file
cabinet (photo 07), a microwave oven (background of photo 07), a window
air conditioner unit (background of photo 07), a vacuum cleaner (photo
02), wire units that appeared to be from box springs (photos 03, 13, 14), a
wood slat unit that appeared to be a piece of a crib (photo 04), and a
mattress (photo 07).

e A Federal Express shipping label (photos 07, 11) to an address in
Shelbyville, lllinois was on a box inside of a clear plastic bag that
contained other waste items.

At the south end of the driveway, a trailer was parked (photos 15, 16). Particles,
which appeared to be from construction and demolition debris, were in the back of the
trailer.

Following my observations, | concluded the inspection and drove from the

property.
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Post-inspection Communication

On December 27, 2016, | initiated a telephone call with Lt. Belcher of MCSO,
inquiring about the license plate that was on the back of the trailer (photo 16). Lt.
Belcher said that the plate was assigned to a 2003 Barron trailer owned by Richard
Hassler of 2153 East Hampshire Road.

Summary of Apparent Violations

Environmental Protection Act 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq. (formerly Ill Rev. Stat. Ch. 111 %,
1001 et seq.) {hereinafter referred to as the “Act”} and 35 Illinois Administrative Code.
(Title 35: Environmental Protection, Subtitle G: Land Pollution, Chapter I: Pollution
Control Board) [Regulations]

Pursuant to Section 9(a) of the Act, no person shall cause, threaten, or allow; or tend
to cause, threaten or allow, air pollution in lllinois.
A violation of Section 9(a) is alleged because evidence of open-burning that
would cause, threaten, or allow; or tend to cause, threaten, or allow air pollution
in the State of Illinois was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 9(c) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open burning
of any refuse, conduct any salvage operation by open burning or cause or allow the
burning of any refuse in any chamber not specifically designed for the purpose and not
approved by the agency.
A violation of Section 9(c) is alleged because evidence that open burning of
refuse occurred on site was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open
dumping of any waste.
A violation of Section 21(a) is alleged because evidence of open dumping of
waste was observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(d)(1) of the Act, in relevant part, no person shall conduct any
waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation without a permit granted
by the Agency or in violation of any conditions imposed by such permit, including
periodic reports and full access to adequate records and the inspection of facilities, as
may be necessary to assure compliance with this Act and with regulations and
standards adopted there under.

A violation of Section 21(d)(1) is alleged because waste was disposed of and/or

stored without a permit granted by the Agency.

Pursuant to Section 21(d)(2) of the Act, no person shall conduct any waste-storage,
waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation in violation of any regulations or standards
adopted by the Board under this Act.



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 1/10/2017 - * * * AC 2017-009* * *

A violation of Section 21(d)(2) is alleged because waste was disposed of and/or
stored in a way that violates regulations and standards adopted by the Board.

Pursuant to Section 21(e) of the Act, no person shall dispose, treat, store or abandon
any waste, or transport any waste into this State for disposal, treatment, storage or
abandonment, except at a site or facility which meets the requirements of this Act and of
regulations and standards there under.
A violation of Section 21(e) is alleged because waste was disposed of and/or
stored in a manner that does not meet the requirements of the Act.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open
dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following occurrences at
the dump site...litter.
A violation of Section 21(p)(1) is alleged because evidence that open dumping of
waste was caused or allowed to occur and resulted in litter deposition on site was
observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open
dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following occurrences at
the dump site...open burning.
A violation of Section 21(p)(3) is alleged because evidence that open dumping of
waste was caused or allowed to occur and resulted in open burning on site was
observed during the inspection.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open
dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of the following occurrences at
the dump site...clean construction and/or demolition debris as defined in Section
3.160(b) of this Act.
A violation of Section 21(p)(7) is alleged because the open dumping of waste
was caused or allowed to occur and resulted in the deposition of clean
construction and/or demolition debris on site.

Pursuant to Section 95(d) of the Act, no person may knowingly cause or allow the
burning or incineration of a covered electronic device or other listed device.
A violation of Section 95(d) is alleged because no less than one covered
electronic device was knowingly burned at the site.

Pursuant to Section 812.101(a) the Regulations, all persons, except those
specifically exempted by Section 21(d) of the Environmental Protection Act (Act) (lll.
Rev. Stat. 1991, ch. 111 1/2, par. 1021(d)) [415 ILCS 5/21(d)] shall submit to the
Agency an application for a permit to develop and operate a landfill. The applications
must contain the information required by this Subpart and by Section 39(a) of the Act,
except as otherwise provided in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 817.

A violation of 35 lll. Adm. Code 812.101(a) is alleged because a landfill is being

operated, but no application has been submitted to the Agency to develop and

operate a landfill.
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LPC 1150305018 - Macon County Aerial is 2016 file photo.
Site: Maroa Twp/Hassler Arrows denote direction of photos.
FOS File Annotations may not be to scale.
Inspector: Laurie Rasmus Printed on recycled paper.

Inspection date: Dec. 16, 2016
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 01

Direction of subject: NW
Comments:

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 02

Direction of subject: NW
Comments: Zoomed in from same

point of view as photo 01
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 03

Direction of subject: WSW
Comments: Panned left from photo
02

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 04

Direction of subject: SW
Comments:
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 05

Direction of subject: SW
Comments: Zoomed in from same
point of view as photo 04

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 06

Direction of subject: S
Comments:



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 1/10/2017 - * * * AC 2017-009* * *
Inspection Photographs

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 07

Direction of subject: E
Comments:

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 08

Direction of subject: SE
Comments:
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 09

Direction of subject: NE
Comments:

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 10

Direction of subject: NE
Comments: Zoomed in from same

point of view as photo 09
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 11

Direction of subject: NE
Comments: Close-up of address
label on packaging in photo 07

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 12

Direction of subject: NE
Comments: Close-up of area in

bottom of frame of photo 08
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Inspection Photographs

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 13

Direction of subject: WNW
Comments:

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 14

Direction of subject: WNW
Comments: Zoomed in on area in

center of frame of photo 13



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 1/10/2017 - * * * AC 2017-009* * *

Inspection Photographs

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 15

Direction of subject: SSW
Comments:

Site: 1150305018

County: Macon

Site Name: Maroa Twp/Hassler
Date: Dec. 16, 2016

Time: 2:47 - 3:02 p.m.
Photographer: Laurie Rasmus
Photograph: 16

Direction of subject: N
Comments: Rear of trailer in photo

15
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